
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 17, 2023, 7:00 PM 

AGENDA 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

2. MOMENT OF SILENCE/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. PUBLIC COMMENT

Those wishing to speak must state their name and address for the record. Each person will have three (3) minutes to 
make his/her remarks. Speakers will address all comments to the City Council as a whole and not one individual 
councilmember. The Council may not take action on an item presented during the Public Comment period. When 
appropriate, the Council may refer inquiries and items brought up during the Public Comment period to the City 
Manager for follow up. 

5. REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS
A. Conagra Presentation- Presenters: Plant Manager- Jeff Kraimer, Director Environmental Management-Adam

Platt and Team Leader Environmental Health-Samantha Ruger. 

6. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Minutes: Council Meeting – January 3, 2023
B. Payroll & Expenditures
C. Resolution 23-02, MnDOT Delegated Contract Process (DCP) Agreement
D. O’Connor Airport Land Lease Agreement
E. Resignation of Mike Tate from the Planning Commission
F. Resignation of Tom Glaser from the Planning Commission as well as the Planning Commission’s Heritage

Preservation Committee Representative. 

7. ACTION AGENDA
A.  City Council Board/Commission 2023 Appointments
B.  Resolution 23-03, Warehouse Storage Variance Parcel A & D
C.  Resolution 23-04, Warehouse Storage Variance Parcel B & C
D.  Approval of Law Enforcement Labor Services (LELS) Union Contract 2023-2025 and Letter of Agreement (LOA)
E.  Motion authorizing the ordering of the Waseca Fire Department tanker to replace the 1977 tanker (#522).
F.  Final Payment for the Sanitary Sewer Lining Project (City Project 2022-11)
G.  Authorize Request for Proposals (RFP) for 8th Ave NE Project (City Project 2024-01)
H. Cogeneration and Small Power Production Tariff (Solar Electric Rates)

8. REPORTS
A. Interim City Manager’s Report
B. Commission Reports

9. ANNOUNCEMENTS

10. ADJOURNMENT



City of Waseca Wastewater Discussion
January 2023
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Introduction 

2

 New 245,000 SF plant in 2022

 Process 120 million lbs of corn, 
45 million lbs of peas, 20 million 
lbs of rice

 119 FT, 200 PT employees

 Wastewater treatment located 
separately from facility
 Land apply wastewater in area



 Investigate possibility of increasing production from seasonal to year-round.

 Requires new wastewater system with continuous discharge.

 BIRDS EYE is proposing expand pre-treatment and connect to 
Waseca’s POTW.  

 BIRDS EYE pretreats wastewater to domestic strength, then discharge to City of Waseca 
POTW.
 City allocates available flow, BOD, TSS capacity.
 Conagra invests in a pretreatment system. 
 Goal is building BIRDS EYE Pretreatment Systems so that no upgrades are requires 

at Waseca's POTW. 

Proposal



 BIRDS EYE becomes an “Industrial User” and require permit 
from City of Waseca.

 Conagra pays industrial user fees to City of Waseca.

 Low chloride concentration from BIRDS EYE reduces combined City POTW 
effluent concentration. 

Proposal



Questions - Discussion



MINUTES 
REGULAR WASECA CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2023, 7:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER/SWEARING IN OF NEW COUNCILMEMBERS 

1. A. The Regular Waseca City Council Meeting was called to order by Interim City Manager Carl 
Sonnenberg at 7:00 p.m. 

B. Interim City Manager gave the Oath of Office to the newly elected Councilmembers; Daren Arndt, 
Jeremy Conrath and James Ebertowski. 

ELECTION OF MAYOR PRO TEMPORE 

2. Motion to elect Jeremy Conrath as Mayor Pro Tempore was made by Arndt, seconded by Schroeder. Motion
carried 6-0.

MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

3. A moment of silence was observed. The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was recited.

ROLL CALL 
4.  

Councilmembers Present:  Daren Arndt  Mark Christiansen 
James Ebertowski Jeremy Conrath 

John Mansfield  Stacey Schroeder 

Councilmembers Absent:  Mayor Elect‐Randy Zimmerman 

Staff Present:  Carl Sonnenberg, Interim City Manager 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

5. The Interim City Manager added an amended Payroll and Expenditure to the agenda. Motion to approve
agenda as amended was made by Schroeder, seconded by Mansfield. Motion carried 6‐0.

PUBLIC COMMENT 

6. Michelle Oswald, 916 3rd Ave SE; Wanted to share information on the Gaiter Lake development project and
to make sure that the new council is aware of the past discussion and her desire to have a disc golf course on
the property.

REQUESTS AND PRESENTATIONS 

7. None.

CONSENT AGENDA 

8. Motion to approve agenda was made by Schroeder, seconded by Mansfield. Motion carried 6‐0.

6A



ACTION AGENDA 

9. Motion to approve Resolution 23‐01: Acquisition of Real Property was made by Mansfield, seconded by
Arndt. Motion carried 6‐0.

REPORTS 
10. 

A.  Interim City Manager’s Report: 
1. A Grant in the amount of $102,297 from the Minnesota Employment and Economic

Development was made to the old Corcorans building. Warehouse Storage LLC aka GT 
Express requested the grant as a pass‐through grant. 

B.  Fire Relief, presented by Conrath: 
1. Fire Relief would like for Councilmembers to attend their annual meeting at the Public Safety

Building after the next Council Meeting. 

C.  Airport Board, presented by Conrath: 
1. Held the renaming of the Airfield to the Maynard Richard Stensrud Field on December 27th, 

2022. 

ANNOUNCEMENTS 
11. 

A.  Councilmember Mansfield: 
1. Wanted to wish everyone a Happy New Year.

B.  Councilmember Ebertowski: 
1. Wanted to wish everyone a Happy New Year and Hope everyone had a good Christmas.
2. Thank you to everyone who voted for him. He is excited to be up there and hopes he does a

good job.

C.  Councilmember Schroeder: 
1. Welcomed Councilmember Ebertowski.

D.  Mayor Pro Tem Conrath: 
1. Welcomed Councilmember Ebertowski and all the newcomers.
2. Thank you for electing him to Mayor Pro Tem.
3. Happy New Year.

ADJOURNMENT 
12. There being no  further business  to be brought  before  the Council,  it was moved by Arndt  to  adjourn  the

meeting at 7:26 p.m., seconded by Mansfield. Motion carried 5‐0. (Nay Ebertowski in support of Alan Rose). 

______________________________ 
RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN 

______________________________  MAYOR 
JULIA HALL 
CITY CLERK 



LIST OF EXPENDITURES

================================================================================================================

City Council 0.00

Streets 31,035.32
Parks 11,636.01
Wastewater 8,701.58

Utility Administration 5,121.36

Utility Offices 7,893.36
Electric  15,331.43
Water 6,664.57
Building and Code Compliance 3,007.71
Police 63,201.99
Administration 3,034.69
Community Aides 255.64

Fire 8,844.32
Paid On Call Fire Department 4,235.18
PEG 252.38
Election Judges 0.00
Finance 9,662.23
Connections 3,150.11
Community Development 2,187.06
Engineering 16,393.04
Recreation 2,415.64
Econ Development 7,626.58

Total Gross Payroll 210,650.20     

*Less- Payroll Deductions (71,515.05)      

Net Payroll Cost 139,135.15$    

*These costs are included in Accounts Payable totals below

Accounts Payable

Expenditures dated:
January 4, 2023-January 12, 2023
Includes check #'s 158840-158886
Bank ACH Withdrawals……………………………………...……………………..…………889,005.91          

        GRAND TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,028,141.06$  

January 17, 2023
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CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2023 - 1/12/2023 Jan 12, 2023  04:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

General Fund

01/10/2023 12309 ACH Internal Revenue Service FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21701-0000 19,033.22 M

          Total 101217010000: 19,033.22

01/10/2023 12304 MN Department of Revenue STATE WITHHOLDING TAX  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21702-0000 9,136.02 M

01/10/2023 12305 MN Department of Revenue GARNISHMENT  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21702-0000 524.05 M

          Total 101217020000: 9,660.07

01/10/2023 12309 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21703-0000 8,359.85 M

01/10/2023 12309 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21703-0000 8,846.66 M

          Total 101217030000: 17,206.51

01/10/2023 12306 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH adj 101-21704-0000 .03 M

01/10/2023 12306 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORD Emplr 1%  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21704-0000 1,356.06 M

01/10/2023 12306 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employee  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21704-0000 8,814.48 M

01/10/2023 12306 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employee  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21704-0000 7,797.49 M

01/10/2023 12306 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA COORDINATED Employer  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21704-0000 8,814.48 M

01/10/2023 12306 Public Employees Retirement Assn (ACH PERA POLICE Employer  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21704-0000 11,696.20 M

          Total 101217040000: 38,478.74

01/10/2023 158840 IBEW IBEW  UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21707-0000 282.47

01/10/2023 158841 IUOE Local #70 FIRE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21707-0000 51.00

01/10/2023 158841 IUOE Local #70 IUOE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21707-0000 451.50

01/10/2023 158842 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE SGT/LT DUES  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21707-0000 202.50

01/10/2023 158842 Law Enforcement Labor Services POLICE UNION DUES  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21707-0000 742.50

          Total 101217070000: 1,729.97

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Bruder Jan Cobra 101-21710-0000 24.75

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21710-0000 1,064.25

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life LIFE INSURANCE MN  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21710-0000 735.45

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Dodson Jan Cobra 101-21710-0000 44.10

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Gedicke Jan Cobra 101-21710-0000 23.30

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Schult Jan Cobra 101-21710-0000 50.20

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Youngberg Jan Cobra 101-21710-0000 16.50

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Conway Adj 101-21710-0000 1.30-

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Harren Adj 101-21710-0000 1.30-

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Huebl Adj 101-21710-0000 16.50

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Morris Adj 101-21710-0000 1.30-

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Moseley Adj 101-21710-0000 24.75

01/10/2023 158845 MN Life Sexton Adj 101-21710-0000 41.50-

          Total 101217100000: 1,954.40

01/10/2023 12309 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21712-0000 2,779.52 M

01/10/2023 12309 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21712-0000 2,893.38 M

          Total 101217120000: 5,672.90

01/10/2023 12310 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21713-0000 1,450.00 M

01/10/2023 12310 MSRS- (DEF COMP) MSRS -  DEF COMP  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21713-0000 924.00 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2023 - 1/12/2023 Jan 12, 2023  04:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101217130000: 2,374.00

01/10/2023 12308 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA -  ROTH (AFTER TAX)  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21714-0000 350.00 M

01/10/2023 12308 Vantagepoint Transfer Agents 457 ICMA DEF COMPENSATION  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21714-0000 597.42 M

          Total 101217140000: 947.42

01/12/2023 12319 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 163.22 M

01/12/2023 12303 Medsurety Flex Reimbursements 101-21716-0000 171.50 M

01/12/2023 12314 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 1,200.00 M

01/12/2023 12313 Medsurety Flex Reimbursement 101-21716-0000 599.00 M

01/10/2023 12301 Medsurety VEBA Contributions  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21716-0000 12,149.07 M

01/10/2023 12312 Medsurety HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21716-0000 1,490.44 M

01/10/2023 12302 Medsurety HSA Contribution  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21716-0000 6,353.87 M

          Total 101217160000: 22,127.10

01/10/2023 12307 MN Child Support Payment Center CHILD SUPPORT FLAT AMT  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21717-0000 972.76 M

          Total 101217170000: 972.76

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + CHLDRN  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21719-0000 153.20

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21719-0000 451.20

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21719-0000 994.50

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company DENTAL EE + SPOUSE  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21719-0000 403.62

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Armendariz Jan Cobra 101-21719-0000 110.50

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Bruder Jan Cobra 101-21719-0000 28.20

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Gedicke Jan Cobra 101-21719-0000 28.20

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Meyer Jan Cobra 101-21719-0000 57.66

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Schult Jan Cobra 101-21719-0000 57.66

01/10/2023 158844 Metropolitan Life Insurance Company Sexton Adj 101-21719-0000 110.50-

          Total 101217190000: 2,174.24

01/10/2023 12311 VSP VISION FAMILY Employee  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21722-0000 148.33 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP VISION SINGLE Employee  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21722-0000 94.78 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP VISION + ONE Employee  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 101-21722-0000 122.30 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Bruder Jan Cobra 101-21722-0000 6.77 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Rugger Jan Cobra 101-21722-0000 12.23 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Schult Jan Cobra 101-21722-0000 12.23 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Dauk billing error 101-21722-0000 14.42 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Ferguson billing error 101-21722-0000 8.96 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Girtler billing error 101-21722-0000 14.42 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Hall billing error 101-21722-0000 14.42 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Hanson billing error 101-21722-0000 14.42 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Harren billing error 101-21722-0000 14.42 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Hellevik, B billing error 101-21722-0000 8.96 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Herschman billing error 101-21722-0000 5.46 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Luiken billing error 101-21722-0000 14.42 M

01/10/2023 12311 VSP Vanderhorst billing error 101-21722-0000 14.42 M

          Total 101217220000: 520.96

01/12/2023 158873 MN Department of Labor & Industry 4th Qtr Bldg permit surcharge to state 101-32280-0000 2,537.81

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2023 - 1/12/2023 Jan 12, 2023  04:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101322800000: 2,537.81

01/12/2023 20230003 APG Media of So MN LLC Board of Commission Vacancy 101-41110-3400 98.90

          Total 101411103400: 98.90

01/03/2023 158829 Coalition of Greater MN Cities 2023 CGMC Dues 101-41110-4330 15,620.00

01/03/2023 158830 League of MN Cities Membership Dues 101-41110-4330 9,805.00

          Total 101411104330: 25,425.00

01/12/2023 20230039 Waseca Area Senior Citizens Center City Contribution 101-41110-4455 1,125.00

          Total 101411104455: 1,125.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-41320-1340 4.94

          Total 101413201340: 4.94

01/12/2023 20230040 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-41320-2170 15.98

          Total 101413202170: 15.98

01/12/2023 20230003 APG Media of So MN LLC Field naming ceremony-Stensrud 101-41320-3400 153.00

          Total 101413203400: 153.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Plaques for Rose/Srp 101-41320-4930 75.14

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Plaque for Rose-Re-done 101-41320-4930 32.20

01/12/2023 20230038 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce EE Anniversary Milestone 101-41320-4930 200.00

          Total 101413204930: 307.34

01/12/2023 158882 Waseca County Treasurer 2022 Election Programming 101-41410-3100 2,423.66

01/12/2023 158882 Waseca County Treasurer 2022 Election Cycle 101-41410-3100 9,000.00

          Total 101414103100: 11,423.66

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-41500-1340 4.71

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-41500-1340 73.53

          Total 101415001340: 78.24

01/12/2023 12315 Medsurety Admin Fees 101-41500-1600 201.00 M

          Total 101415001600: 201.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Wellness Supplies 101-41500-2200 37.66

          Total 101415002200: 37.66

01/12/2023 158863 Government Finance Officers Associatio 2023 Dues - Spiess 101-41500-4330 150.00

          Total 101415004330: 150.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



CITY OF WASECA Check Register - Council Page:     4

Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2023 - 1/12/2023 Jan 12, 2023  04:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

01/12/2023 20230017 Flaherty & Hood PA General and real estate matters 101-41600-3000 960.00

01/12/2023 20230017 Flaherty & Hood PA Labor & Employment Consult Services 101-41600-3000 4,861.84

01/12/2023 20230024 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office Legal Fees 101-41600-3000 1,620.00

01/12/2023 158881 Waseca County Treasurer Legal Services Contract payment 101-41600-3000 5,370.33

          Total 101416003000: 12,812.17

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 101-41920-3100 7,244.18

          Total 101419203100: 7,244.18

01/12/2023 20230010 Civic Systems LLC 2023 Support Fees 101-41920-4950 7,327.60

01/12/2023 20230011 CivicPlus CivicRec Annual Fee 101-41920-4950 3,307.50

01/12/2023 158855 ClearGov Inc 2023 Renewal - ClearGov 101-41920-4950 7,920.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Adobe subscription 101-41920-4950 119.13

          Total 101419204950: 18,674.23

01/12/2023 20230023 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies 101-41940-2000 104.05

          Total 101419402000: 104.05

01/12/2023 20230014 Culligan City Hall Water 101-41940-2170 31.85

          Total 101419402170: 31.85

01/12/2023 20230006 Cady Business Technologies Inc Monthly Phone Support Plan 101-41940-3100 262.62

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Floor mat service  101-41940-3100 54.58

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Floor mat service  101-41940-3100 54.58

01/12/2023 158875 Orkin Pest Control City Hall Pest Control 101-41940-3100 102.00

01/12/2023 20230033 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 294.00

01/12/2023 20230033 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC City Hall Cleaning 101-41940-3100 380.00

01/12/2023 20230041 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-41940-3100 222.92

          Total 101419403100: 1,370.70

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-41940-3800 1,595.83 M

          Total 101419403800: 1,595.83

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-41950-1340 28.70

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-41950-1340 23.37

          Total 101419501340: 52.07

01/12/2023 20230042 WSB & Associates Inc Planning Services 101-41950-3000 286.00

          Total 101419503000: 286.00

01/12/2023 20230003 APG Media of So MN LLC Planning Committee Hearing 101-41950-3400 86.00

          Total 101419503400: 86.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-42100-1340 470.07

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 1/3/2023 - 1/12/2023 Jan 12, 2023  04:24PM

Check Check Description Invoice Check

Issue Date Number Payee GL Account Amount

          Total 101421001340: 470.07

01/12/2023 20230002 Amazon office supplies -  police 101-42100-2000 171.13

01/12/2023 20230023 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police 101-42100-2000 135.78

01/12/2023 20230023 Innovative Office Supply Office Supplies - Police 101-42100-2000 17.02

          Total 101421002000: 323.93

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Flash Drive 101-42100-2170 12.28

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Return Flashlights 101-42100-2170 9.55

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Part to fix sink in womens bathroom 101-42100-2170 21.46

          Total 101421002170: 43.29

01/12/2023 20230034 Streicher's uniform credit - Schroeder 101-42100-2180 80.00-

01/12/2023 20230034 Streicher's uniform credit 101-42100-2180 11.97-

01/12/2023 20230034 Streicher's uniform expense - Girtler 101-42100-2180 86.98

01/12/2023 20230034 Streicher's uniform - horn 101-42100-2180 247.98

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Taser holster 101-42100-2180 84.24

          Total 101421002180: 327.23

01/12/2023 158880 Waseca County License Bureau Registration Police 101-42100-2220 29.75

01/12/2023 158880 Waseca County License Bureau Registration Renewal 101-42100-2220 14.25

          Total 101421002220: 44.00

01/03/2023 158826 Ancom Communications Inc Annual Maintenance Contract 101-42100-3100 3,285.93

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.98

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.98

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Mats - PD 101-42100-3100 8.98

01/12/2023 20230014 Culligan Culligan Police 101-42100-3100 32.95

01/12/2023 20230041 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-42100-3100 104.26

          Total 101421003100: 3,450.08

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 983.00 M

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42100-3200 41.12 M

          Total 101421003200: 1,024.12

01/03/2023 158837 MSCIC Conference for Grotberg, Wellman & Schoeder 101-42100-3300 525.00

          Total 101421003300: 525.00

01/12/2023 158853 Centerpoint Energy December Service 101-42100-3800 400.00

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-42100-3800 647.81 M

          Total 101421003800: 1,047.81

01/03/2023 158831 Lexipol LLC 2023 Subscription 101-42100-4330 6,817.73

01/03/2023 158833 MN Chiefs of Police Association Membership Renewal 101-42100-4330 434.00

01/03/2023 158838 South Central Drug Investigative Unit 2023 Cash Match 101-42100-4330 10,000.00

01/12/2023 158877 Thomson Reuters - West CLEAR 101-42100-4330 294.82

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC 2023 MN Chiefs police association 101-42100-4330 193.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101421004330: 17,739.55

01/03/2023 158838 South Central Drug Investigative Unit 2023 Swat Expense 101-42100-4370 1,500.00

          Total 101421004370: 1,500.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Shop with a hero Gift Cards 101-42100-4640 1,000.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Shop with a hero Gift Cards 101-42100-4640 1,000.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Duplicate charge-accidental 101-42100-4640 1,000.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Refund of accidental charge 101-42100-4640 1,000.00-

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Game card gift cards for shop with a hero 101-42100-4640 25.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Game card gift cards for shop with a hero 101-42100-4640 10.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Game card gift cards for shop with a hero 101-42100-4640 27.98

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Game card gift cards for shop with a hero 101-42100-4640 50.00

          Total 101421004640: 2,112.98

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-42200-1340 35.31

          Total 101422001340: 35.31

01/12/2023 20230007 Central Fire Protection Inc. extinguisher refill 101-42200-2160 28.25

          Total 101422002160: 28.25

01/12/2023 20230002 Amazon General Supplies 101-42200-2170 75.78

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Pizza & Pop for fire department interview team 101-42200-2170 49.99

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Fire Manuals 101-42200-2170 120.36

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Fire Manuals 101-42200-2170 220.99

01/12/2023 20230040 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-42200-2170 126.94

          Total 101422002170: 594.06

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.99

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.99

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Mats - FD 101-42200-3100 8.99

01/03/2023 158832 MJM Medical Direction Consortium 2023 Medical Direction 101-42200-3100 500.00

01/12/2023 158879 Vault Health Drug Screens 101-42200-3100 384.69

01/12/2023 20230041 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-42200-3100 104.26

          Total 101422003100: 1,015.92

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42200-3200 46.12 M

          Total 101422003200: 46.12

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-42200-3800 647.82 M

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-42200-3800 46.40 M

          Total 101422003800: 694.22

01/03/2023 158835 MN State Fire Department Association 2023 Dues 101-42200-4330 375.00

01/03/2023 158836 MN Valley Regional Firefighters Assn 2023 Dues 101-42200-4330 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101422004330: 475.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-42400-1340 23.35

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-42400-1340 6.65

          Total 101424001340: 30.00

01/12/2023 20230009 City Building Inspection Services LLC building inpsections 101-42400-3000 14,417.22

          Total 101424003000: 14,417.22

01/12/2023 20230025 Lenz Lawn Care & Landscaping Inc. Snow Removal - 1901 4th St NE 101-42400-3100 65.00

          Total 101424003100: 65.00

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-42400-3200 82.24 M

          Total 101424003200: 82.24

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43000-1340 6.85

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43000-1340 94.58

          Total 101430001340: 101.43

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 101-43000-3200 41.15 M

          Total 101430003200: 41.15

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Motel for Training-Stangler 101-43000-3300 207.24

          Total 101430003300: 207.24

01/03/2023 158825 American Legal Publishing Corporation 2022 Code Updates 101-43000-3400 495.00

          Total 101430003400: 495.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43100-1340 70.38

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43100-1340 3.17

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43100-1340 4.55

          Total 101431001340: 78.10

01/12/2023 158846 Ag Partners Coop Diesel fluid 101-43100-2120 860.80

          Total 101431002120: 860.80

01/12/2023 20230002 Amazon White boards & supplies 101-43100-2170 316.32

01/12/2023 20230004 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 372.61

01/12/2023 20230014 Culligan Culligan-water 101-43100-2170 20.40

01/12/2023 20230021 IFACS bolts & nuts, & supplies 101-43100-2170 52.47

01/12/2023 20230021 IFACS plow bolts 101-43100-2170 19.78

01/12/2023 20230027 Napa Auto Parts Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 28.01

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC PC Speakerrs 101-43100-2170 17.84

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Oak Board 101-43100-2170 27.39

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Fraudulent Charges 101-43100-2170 59.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/12/2023 20230040 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-43100-2170 53.63

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave Parts 101-43100-2170 382.00

          Total 101431002170: 1,350.44

01/12/2023 158848 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 91.17

01/12/2023 158848 Aramark Uniform Services uniform service 101-43100-2180 89.27

          Total 101431002180: 180.44

01/12/2023 158872 Manthe Garage Doors Door repair 101-43100-2230 325.00

          Total 101431002230: 325.00

01/12/2023 158879 Vault Health Drug Screens 101-43100-3100 59.38

01/12/2023 20230041 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-43100-3100 203.33

01/12/2023 20230043 Ziegler Inc Public Works Service Contract 101-43100-3100 1,622.92

          Total 101431003100: 1,885.63

01/12/2023 158853 Centerpoint Energy December Service 101-43100-3800 399.99

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-43100-3800 46.39 M

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-43100-3800 837.57 M

          Total 101431003800: 1,283.95

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43125-1340 20.96

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43125-1340 3.17

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43125-1340 1.36

          Total 101431251340: 25.49

01/12/2023 158851 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-43125-2120 110.20

01/12/2023 158851 Bock's Service Inc. Fuel 101-43125-2120 163.78

01/12/2023 20230019 H & J Fuel Inc Fuel 101-43125-2120 1,707.84

          Total 101431252120: 1,981.82

01/12/2023 158852 Cargill Inc. - Salt Division Road salt 101-43125-2170 7,859.23

01/12/2023 158852 Cargill Inc. - Salt Division Road salt 101-43125-2170 2,664.35

01/12/2023 20230027 Napa Auto Parts Parts & Supplies 101-43125-2170 10.97

          Total 101431252170: 10,534.55

01/12/2023 20230015 DTN LLC Weather service 101-43125-3100 1,902.00

          Total 101431253100: 1,902.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43170-1340 4.49

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43170-1340 .29

          Total 101431701340: 4.78

01/12/2023 158850 Barco Municipal Products Inc Channelizer Cones 101-43170-2170 1,090.00

01/12/2023 158859 Earl F. Andersen Inc. cones 101-43170-2170 1,000.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 101431702170: 2,090.00

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-43170-3800 176.67 M

          Total 101431703800: 176.67

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43220-1340 7.49

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-43220-1340 .48

          Total 101432201340: 7.97

01/12/2023 20230022 Independent School District #829 City Contribution Community Ed 101-45100-3100 8,333.33

          Total 101451003100: 8,333.33

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-45130-1340 12.19

          Total 101451301340: 12.19

01/12/2023 158847 American Red Cross-Training Services Lifeguard Certification 101-45130-3300 328.00

          Total 101451303300: 328.00

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45130-3800 523.70 M

          Total 101451303800: 523.70

01/03/2023 158827 ASCAP 2023 License Fee 101-45130-4330 210.00

01/12/2023 158874 MN Recreation & Park Association MRPA Membership 101-45130-4330 300.00

          Total 101451304330: 510.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 101-45200-1340 79.13

          Total 101452001340: 79.13

01/12/2023 158851 Bock's Service Inc. Motor Fuel  101-45200-2120 19.84

01/12/2023 20230019 H & J Fuel Inc Fuel 101-45200-2120 1,643.69

          Total 101452002120: 1,663.53

01/12/2023 20230014 Culligan Park Dept Water  101-45200-2170 11.05

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Supplies 101-45200-2170 82.54

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave Parts 101-45200-2170 15.00

          Total 101452002170: 108.59

01/12/2023 20230040 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 101-45200-2230 33.97

          Total 101452002230: 33.97

01/12/2023 20230041 Waste Management of Southern MN December Service 101-45200-3100 31.74

          Total 101452003100: 31.74

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45200-3800 344.79 M

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45200-3800 57.48 M

          Total 101452003800: 402.27

01/03/2023 158827 ASCAP 2023 License Fee 101-45200-4330 210.00

01/12/2023 158874 MN Recreation & Park Association MRPA Membership 101-45200-4330 300.00

01/12/2023 158876 Southern MN Recreation & Park Assoc Membership Dues 101-45200-4330 30.00

          Total 101452004330: 540.00

01/12/2023 20230001 A. H. Hermel Company Library supplies 101-45500-2170 236.63

          Total 101455002170: 236.63

01/12/2023 20230033 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 200.00

01/12/2023 20230033 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC Library Cleaning 101-45500-3100 200.00

01/12/2023 20230041 Waste Management of Southern MN Library service 101-45500-3100 73.11

          Total 101455003100: 473.11

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 101-45500-3800 668.57 M

          Total 101455003800: 668.57

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Ceiling tile for Library 101-45500-4000 255.28

          Total 101455004000: 255.28

          Total General Fund: 290,491.80

Airport

01/12/2023 158857 Davis, Kyle Airport Supplies 230-49810-2170 280.83

          Total 230498102170: 280.83

01/12/2023 20230024 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office Legal Fees 230-49810-3000 468.00

          Total 230498103000: 468.00

01/12/2023 158869 Langer, Brent January Contract Payment 230-49810-3100 3,800.00

          Total 230498103100: 3,800.00

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 230-49810-3800 93.95 M

01/12/2023 158885 Xcel Energy Airport Electric 230-49810-3800 28.41

          Total 230498103800: 122.36

          Total Airport: 4,671.19

Recovery Coordinator Grant

01/12/2023 158865 Halcyon Business Publications Inc Workshop Forum 256-46500-3300 1,850.00

          Total 256465003300: 1,850.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total Recovery Coordinator Grant: 1,850.00

Economic Development-General f

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 261-46700-1340 24.45

          Total 261467001340: 24.45

01/12/2023 158860 Economic Development Association of M EDAM Conference 261-46700-3300 350.00

          Total 261467003300: 350.00

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Subscription to Business Journal 261-46700-4330 80.00

01/12/2023 20230038 Waseca Area Chamber of Commerce 2023 Contributuion 261-46700-4330 525.00

          Total 261467004330: 605.00

          Total Economic Development-General f: 979.45

Safe Haven Grant

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 279-46350-1340 17.22

          Total 279463501340: 17.22

01/12/2023 20230023 Innovative Office Supply Office supplies - Connections 279-46350-2000 54.73

01/12/2023 20230023 Innovative Office Supply connections - office supplies 279-46350-2000 104.51

01/12/2023 20230023 Innovative Office Supply Connections office supplies 279-46350-2000 90.48

          Total 279463502000: 249.72

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Supplies for Connections 279-46350-2170 98.17

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Supplies for Connections 279-46350-2170 68.42

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Credit for products unable to ship 279-46350-2170 22.33-

          Total 279463502170: 144.26

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 279-46350-3200 41.12 M

          Total 279463503200: 41.12

          Total Safe Haven Grant: 452.32

2014A GO Bonds

01/12/2023 158878 U.S. Bank Go Bond 2014A 390-47000-6200 550.00

          Total 390470006200: 550.00

          Total 2014A GO Bonds: 550.00

Capital Improvement

01/12/2023 158855 ClearGov Inc 2023 Renewal - ClearGov 430-43010-4950 1,485.00

          Total 430430104950: 1,485.00

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave CLP Johnson Pav purlin reinforcement 430-43010-5435 545.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 430430105435: 545.00

          Total Capital Improvement: 2,030.00

Water

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Mineral oil for well pumps 601-49401-2230 8.32

          Total 601494012230: 8.32

01/12/2023 20230043 Ziegler Inc Water Utility Generator Service 601-49401-3100 4,045.42

          Total 601494013100: 4,045.42

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 601-49401-3800 9,920.84 M

          Total 601494013800: 9,920.84

01/10/2023 12309 ACH Internal Revenue Service SOCIAL SECURITY  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 601-49430-0000 486.81 M

01/10/2023 12309 ACH Internal Revenue Service MEDICARE  Pay Period: 1/8/2023 601-49430-0000 113.86 M

          Total 601494300000: 600.67

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49430-1340 1.50

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49430-1340 .10

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49430-1340 9.66

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49430-1340 70.53

          Total 601494301340: 81.79

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Clothing Allowance 601-49430-2180 114.97

          Total 601494302180: 114.97

01/12/2023 20230012 Core & Main LP residential copper horns 601-49430-2215 1,347.27

          Total 601494302215: 1,347.27

01/12/2023 20230018 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - December 601-49430-3100 8.55

          Total 601494303100: 8.55

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49585-1340 15.32

          Total 601495851340: 15.32

01/12/2023 20230026 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - January 601-49585-3200 52.99

          Total 601495853200: 52.99

01/12/2023 20230030 Personalized Printing Inc. Envelopes 601-49585-3500 757.67

          Total 601495853500: 757.67

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49586-1340 4.95

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49586-1340 2.80

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49586-1340 13.12

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 601-49586-1340 6.56

          Total 601495861340: 27.43

01/12/2023 20230024 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office Legal Fees 601-49586-3000 24.00

          Total 601495863000: 24.00

01/03/2023 158834 MN Rural Water Association 2023 Membership Dues 601-49586-4330 3,101.75

          Total 601495864330: 3,101.75

01/12/2023 20230010 Civic Systems LLC 2023 Support Fees 601-49586-4950 1,046.80

01/12/2023 158855 ClearGov Inc 2023 Renewal - ClearGov 601-49586-4950 1,650.00

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 601-49586-4950 1,034.89

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Toughbooks-Water 601-49586-4950 5,499.98

          Total 601495864950: 9,231.67

01/12/2023 158878 U.S. Bank Go Bond 2014B 601-49980-6200 275.00

          Total 601499806200: 275.00

          Total Water: 29,613.66

Sanitary Sewer

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49470-1340 26.95

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49470-1340 3.17

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49470-1340 1.74

          Total 602494701340: 31.86

01/12/2023 20230018 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - December 602-49470-3100 8.55

01/12/2023 20230033 Stoltz Cleaning Services LLC House Basement Cleaning 602-49470-3100 200.00

01/12/2023 20230043 Ziegler Inc Generator Service 602-49470-3100 6,365.00

01/12/2023 20230043 Ziegler Inc Portable Lift Station Service Contract 602-49470-3100 2,992.50

          Total 602494703100: 9,566.05

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 182.74 M

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49470-3200 80.04 M

          Total 602494703200: 262.78

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 602-49470-3800 1,069.11 M

          Total 602494703800: 1,069.11

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49480-1340 2.99

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49480-1340 .19

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49480-1340 47.15

          Total 602494801340: 50.33

01/12/2023 20230027 Napa Auto Parts Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2120 75.96

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602494802120: 75.96

01/12/2023 20230001 A. H. Hermel Company Janitorial Supplies 602-49480-2170 46.49

01/12/2023 20230004 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2170 98.65

01/12/2023 158866 Hawkins Inc Chemicals and chlorine tubing 602-49480-2170 759.24

01/12/2023 20230027 Napa Auto Parts Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2170 156.12

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Lab supplies 602-49480-2170 27.20

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Lab/Office Supplies 602-49480-2170 45.82

          Total 602494802170: 1,133.52

01/12/2023 20230004 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2180 111.97

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Work Clothes 602-49480-2180 119.93

          Total 602494802180: 231.90

01/12/2023 20230040 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 602-49480-2230 180.50

          Total 602494802230: 180.50

01/12/2023 158854 Cintas Corp Floor mat service  602-49480-3100 9.60

01/12/2023 158867 Jetter Clean Inc. Sewer Service Cleaning 602-49480-3100 347.50

01/12/2023 20230041 Waste Management of Southern MN wwtp garbage 602-49480-3100 409.48

01/12/2023 20230043 Ziegler Inc WWTP Service Contract 602-49480-3100 7,709.25

          Total 602494803100: 8,475.83

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 602-49480-3200 41.12 M

          Total 602494803200: 41.12

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 602-49480-3800 458.41 M

          Total 602494803800: 458.41

01/12/2023 158864 H Turbo Inc Blower Repairs 602-49480-4000 10,730.25

          Total 602494804000: 10,730.25

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49585-1340 15.32

          Total 602495851340: 15.32

01/12/2023 20230026 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - January 602-49585-3200 52.98

          Total 602495853200: 52.98

01/12/2023 20230030 Personalized Printing Inc. Envelopes 602-49585-3500 757.67

          Total 602495853500: 757.67

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49586-1340 4.95

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49586-1340 2.80

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 602-49586-1340 13.12

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 602495861340: 20.87

01/12/2023 20230017 Flaherty & Hood PA General and real estate matters 602-49586-3000 2,422.50

01/12/2023 20230024 Kennedy & Kennedy Law Office Legal Fees 602-49586-3000 180.00

          Total 602495863000: 2,602.50

01/12/2023 20230010 Civic Systems LLC 2023 Support Fees 602-49586-4950 1,046.80

01/12/2023 158855 ClearGov Inc 2023 Renewal - ClearGov 602-49586-4950 3,135.00

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 602-49586-4950 1,034.89

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Replacement computer-WWTP 602-49586-4950 1,099.99

          Total 602495864950: 6,316.68

01/12/2023 20230013 Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc. WWTP Truck Equipment 602-49593-5400 12,009.00

01/12/2023 20230013 Crysteel Truck Equipment Inc. WWTP Truck Equipment 602-49593-5400 4,570.00

01/12/2023 158861 Environmental Products & Access LLC piping for SWP 602-49593-5400 441.30

          Total 602495935400: 17,020.30

01/12/2023 158878 U.S. Bank Go Bond 2014B 602-49980-6200 275.00

          Total 602499806200: 275.00

          Total Sanitary Sewer: 59,368.94

Electric Utility

01/12/2023 12316 SMMPA Wholesale Power SMMPA 604-49550-3810 448,017.92 M

          Total 604495503810: 448,017.92

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49570-1340 2.33

          Total 604495701340: 2.33

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 604-49570-3800 85.39 M

          Total 604495703800: 85.39

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49571-1340 55.07

          Total 604495711340: 55.07

01/12/2023 20230004 Bomgaars Supply Parts & Supplies 604-49571-2170 25.53

01/12/2023 20230005 Border States Electric Supply Fan 604-49571-2170 96.44

01/12/2023 158859 Earl F. Andersen Inc. cones 604-49571-2170 1,000.00

          Total 604495712170: 1,121.97

01/12/2023 20230028 Owatonna Shoe Company Safety Boot-M. Roessler 604-49571-2180 285.00

01/12/2023 20230028 Owatonna Shoe Company Safety Boot-N Hubel 604-49571-2180 245.00

          Total 604495712180: 530.00

01/12/2023 20230018 Gopher State One-Call Inc Location calls - December 604-49571-3100 8.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/12/2023 20230043 Ziegler Inc City hall Generator Service 604-49571-3100 5,073.00

          Total 604495713100: 5,081.55

01/12/2023 12317 Verizon Wireless Monthly Billing 604-49571-3200 205.40 M

          Total 604495713200: 205.40

01/12/2023 158886 Xcel Energy Territory Acquisition - Worke Fox Meadows 2nd Addition 604-49571-4360 56,442.00

          Total 604495714360: 56,442.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49572-1340 5.43

          Total 604495721340: 5.43

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49573-1340 10.08

          Total 604495731340: 10.08

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49574-1340 3.10

          Total 604495741340: 3.10

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 604-49574-3800 274.31 M

01/12/2023 158885 Xcel Energy December Service 604-49574-3800 584.14

          Total 604495743800: 858.45

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 604-49575-3800 717.71 M

          Total 604495753800: 717.71

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49584-1340 1.55

          Total 604495841340: 1.55

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49585-1340 27.57

          Total 604495851340: 27.57

01/12/2023 20230026 MAS Communications Inc. Answering service - January 604-49585-3200 52.99

          Total 604495853200: 52.99

01/12/2023 20230030 Personalized Printing Inc. Envelopes 604-49585-3500 757.66

          Total 604495853500: 757.66

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49586-1340 4.01

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49586-1340 3.04

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 604-49586-1340 13.51

          Total 604495861340: 20.56

01/03/2023 158828 Cannon Technologies Inc/Eaton Annual Support 604-49586-3000 8,795.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/12/2023 158856 Dave Berg Consulting LLC Rate Review 604-49586-3000 1,370.63

01/12/2023 20230032 Schneider Geospatial 2023 Beacon Renewal 604-49586-3000 6,120.00

01/12/2023 158879 Vault Health Drug Screens 604-49586-3000 58.35

          Total 604495863000: 16,344.07

01/03/2023 158839 West Bend Mutual Insurance Electrician Surety Bond 604-49586-3610 175.00

          Total 604495863610: 175.00

01/12/2023 20230010 Civic Systems LLC 2023 Support Fees 604-49586-4950 1,046.80

01/12/2023 158855 ClearGov Inc 2023 Renewal - ClearGov 604-49586-4950 1,980.00

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Maintenance Agreement 604-49586-4950 1,034.89

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Toughbooks-Electric(2) 604-49586-4950 10,999.96

01/12/2023 20230029 Pantheon Computer Systems Inc. Replacement computer-Electric 604-49586-4950 1,399.99

          Total 604495864950: 16,461.64

          Total Electric Utility: 546,977.44

Storm Water Utility

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 651-43140-1340 2.34

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 651-43140-1340 14.97

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 651-43140-1340 .97

          Total 651431401340: 18.28

01/12/2023 158883 Waterville Building Center LLC Lumber for Loon Lake thin ice signs 651-43140-2170 48.00

          Total 651431402170: 48.00

01/12/2023 20230015 DTN LLC Weather service 651-43140-3100 1,902.00

          Total 651431403100: 1,902.00

01/12/2023 12318 City of Waseca December Utilities 651-43140-3800 327.78 M

          Total 651431403800: 327.78

01/12/2023 158855 ClearGov Inc 2023 Renewal - ClearGov 651-43140-4950 330.00

          Total 651431404950: 330.00

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 651-49585-1340 3.06

          Total 651495851340: 3.06

          Total Storm Water Utility: 2,629.12

Central Garage Services

01/10/2023 158843 Madison National Life Insurance Co Inc January 2023 LTD 701-43180-1340 53.96

          Total 701431801340: 53.96

01/12/2023 20230020 Huber Supply Co Inc tank refills 701-43180-2170 127.37

01/12/2023 20230020 Huber Supply Co Inc tank rental 701-43180-2170 13.42

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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01/12/2023 20230027 Napa Auto Parts Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2170 23.72

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Hard Surface wire reel 701-43180-2170 320.39

01/12/2023 20230040 Waseca Hardware LLC Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2170 33.12

          Total 701431802170: 518.02

01/12/2023 158846 Ag Partners Coop Oil 701-43180-2210 1,106.70

01/12/2023 158849 Auto Value Waseca Parts and supplies 701-43180-2210 324.98

01/12/2023 20230008 Christensen Tire Service New Tires #32 701-43180-2210 804.92

01/12/2023 20230008 Christensen Tire Service New tires #36 701-43180-2210 804.92

01/12/2023 20230008 Christensen Tire Service New Tires #30 701-43180-2210 804.92

01/12/2023 158858 Deml Ford Lincoln Mercury Inc airbag light codes 701-43180-2210 81.95

01/12/2023 158862 Force America Distributing LLC quik couplers for new equipment 701-43180-2210 422.73

01/12/2023 20230021 IFACS plow bolts & nuts 701-43180-2210 70.45

01/12/2023 158868 John Deere Financial Plow Part 701-43180-2210 1,135.40

01/12/2023 158871 MacQueen Equipment Inc. carbide runner for HLA plow runners 701-43180-2210 626.61

01/12/2023 20230027 Napa Auto Parts Parts & Supplies 701-43180-2210 354.07

01/12/2023 20230031 Pomp's Tire Service Inc Tires #1812 701-43180-2210 629.20

01/12/2023 20230035 Tenco Inc RPM blower clutch sensor 701-43180-2210 544.65

01/12/2023 20230036 Tesch Service Center Co. Mount tires on #1812 701-43180-2210 114.00

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave Disc Hub 701-43180-2210 151.13

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave weld stainer 701-43180-2210 30.00

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave Parts 701-43180-2210 471.00

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave Parts 701-43180-2210 165.00

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave Temporary Catch Basket WWTP 701-43180-2210 382.13

01/12/2023 158884 Winegar, Dave Parts for snogo blower 701-43180-2210 745.00

          Total 701431802210: 9,769.76

01/12/2023 20230037 U.S. Bank - CC Monthly Scan Tool 701-43180-3100 149.00

          Total 701431803100: 149.00

          Total Central Garage Services: 10,490.74

Property and Liability Insuran

01/12/2023 20230016 First National Insurance Agency Fee 702-49955-3000 800.00

          Total 702499553000: 800.00

01/12/2023 158870 League of MN Cities Insurance Trust Claim 250892 - City Plow Truck 702-49955-3630 50.75

          Total 702499553630: 50.75

          Total Property and Liability Insuran: 850.75

          Grand Totals:  950,955.41

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Title: RESOLUTION 23-02 AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF MNDOT AGENCY AGREEMENT 
NO. 1052188 FOR FEDERAL PARTICIPATION IN CONSTRUCTION 

Meeting Date: January 17, 2023 
Agenda Item 
Number: 6C 

Action:  MOTION 
 REQUESTS/PRESENTATIONS 
 RESOLUTION 
 ORDINANCE 
 DISCUSSION 

Supporting 
Documents: 

- Resolution 23-02 
- MnDOT Agency 
Agreement No. 1052188 

Originating 
Department: 

Engineering Presented By: Consent Agenda 

Approved By City 
Manager: 

Proposed Action: Adopt Resolution 23-02 authorizing execution of MnDOT 
Agency Agreement No. 1052188. 

How does this item 
pertain to Vision 2030 
goals? 

Creating high quality community assets. 

BACKGROUND: Local governments cannot directly accept federal aid and must use the State as their fiscal 
agent.  The attached MnDOT Agency Agreement No. 1052188 is an update of a previous agreement that was 
approved by the City on December 19, 2017.  This agreement allows the State of Minnesota, through its 
Department of Transportation (MnDOT) to act as the City’s agent in receiving federal funds for transportation 
projects.  This updated agreement is necessary in order to be compliant with federal laws. 

BUDGET IMPACT: Without this agreement, MnDOT would not be able to request federal authorization for future 
federally funded City projects. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends the Waseca City Council adopt Resolution 23-02 authorizing execution 
of MnDOT Agency Agreement No. 1052188. 

Request for City Council Action 



RESOLUTION 23-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE WASECA CITY COUNCIL 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A STATE OF MINNESOTA (MNDOT) 

AGENCY AGREEMENT FOR FEDERAL PARTICIPATION IN CONSTRUCTION 

WHEREAS, the City desires the Minnesota Department of Transportation (MnDOT) to act as the 
City’s agent in accepting federal funds on the City’s behalf for the construction, improvement, or 
enhancement of transportation projects financed either in whole, or in part, by Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) federal funds; and 

WHEREAS, the existing Delegated Contract Process (DCP) agreement between the City and 
MnDOT needs to be updated in order to be compliant with federal laws. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, pursuant to Minnesota Stat. Sec. 161.36, that the City 
Council of the City of Waseca appoints the Commissioner of Transportation as Agent of the City of Waseca 
to accept federal aid funds which may be made available for eligible transportation related projects. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Waseca that the Mayor and Interim 
City Manager are hereby authorized and directed for, and on behalf of, the City of Waseca to execute and 
enter into an agreement with the Commissioner of Transportation prescribing the terms and conditions 
of said federal aid participation as set forth and contained in “Minnesota Department of Transportation 
Agency Agreement No. 1052188“, a copy of which was before the City Council and which is made a part 
hereof by reference. 

Adopted this 17th day of January 2023. 

________________________________ 
RANDY L. ZIMMERMAN 
MAYOR 

ATTEST: 

STATE OF MINNESOTA 
CITY OF WASECA 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution is a true and correct copy of the Resolution presented to, 
and adopted by, the City Council of the City of Waseca at a duly authorized meeting thereof held on the 
17th day of January 2023, as shown by the minutes of said meeting in my possession. 

____________________________ 

JULIA HALL 
CITY CLERK 

Notary Public  (SEAL) 
My Commission expires ___________ 
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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

AGENCY AGREEMENT 

for 

FEDERAL PARTICIPATION IN CONSTRUCTION 

This Agreement is entered into by and between City of Waseca (“Local Government”) and the State of Minnesota acting 
through its Commissioner of Transportation (“MnDOT”). 

RECITALS 

1. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 161.36, the Local Government desires MnDOT to act as the Local
Government’s agent in accepting federal funds on the Local Government’s behalf for the construction,
improvement, or enhancement of transportation financed either in whole or in part by Federal Highway
Administration (“FHWA”) federal funds, hereinafter referred to as the “Project(s)”; and

2. This Agreement is intended to cover all federal aid projects initiated by the Local Government and therefore has
no specific State Project number associated with it, and

2.1. The Assistance Listing Number (ALN) is 20.205, 20.224, 20.933 or another Department of Transportation
ALN as listed on SAM.gov and 

2.2. This project is for construction, not research and development. 

2.3. MnDOT requires that the terms and conditions of this agency be set forth in an agreement. 

AGREEMENT TERMS 

1. Term of Agreement; Prior Agreement

1.1. Effective Date.  This Agreement will be effective on the date that MnDOT obtains all required signatures
under Minn. Stat. §16C.05, Subd. 2.  This Agreement will remain effective until it is superseded or 
terminated pursuant to section 14.   

1.2. Prior Agreement.  This Agreement supersedes the prior agreement between the parties, MnDOT Contract 
Number 1030104. 

2. Local Government’s Duties

2.1. Designation.  The Local Government designates MnDOT to act as its agent in accepting federal funds on its
behalf made available for the Project(s).  Details on the required processes and procedures are available on 
the State Aid Website. 

2.2. Staffing.   

2.2.1. The Local Government will furnish and assign a publicly employed and licensed engineer, (“Project 
Engineer"), to be in responsible charge of the Project(s) and to supervise and direct the work to be 
performed under any construction contract let for the Project(s). In the alternative, where the Local 
Government elects to use a private consultant for construction engineering services, the Local 
Government will provide a qualified, full‐time public employee of the Local Government to be in 
responsible charge of the Project(s). The services of the Local Government to be performed hereunder 
may not be assigned, sublet, or transferred unless the Local Government is notified in writing by 
MnDOT that such action is permitted under 23 CFR 1.33 and 23 CFR 635.105 and state law.  This 
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written consent will in no way relieve the Local Government from its primary responsibility for 
performance of the work. 

2.2.2. During the progress of the work on the Project(s), the Local Government authorizes its Project 
Engineer to request in writing specific engineering and/or technical services from MnDOT, pursuant to 
Minnesota Statutes Section 161.39.  Such services may be covered by other technical service 
agreements. If MnDOT furnishes the services requested, and if MnDOT requests reimbursement, then 
the Local Government will promptly pay MnDOT to reimburse the state trunk highway fund for the full 
cost and expense of furnishing such services.  The costs and expenses will include the current MnDOT 
labor additives and overhead rates, subject to adjustment based on actual direct costs that have been 
verified by audit. Provision of such services will not be deemed to make MnDOT a principal or co‐
principal with respect to the Project(s). 

2.3. Pre‐letting.  The Local Government will prepare construction contracts in accordance with Minnesota law 
and applicable Federal laws and regulations. 

2.3.1. The Local Government will solicit bids after obtaining written notification from MnDOT that the FHWA 